

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1366

Upon the Petition of

**THE STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

And Concerning

**JANE DOE,
Defendant-Appellant**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BECKY GOETTSCHE,
DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Robert J. Poggenklass
IOWA LEGAL AID
1111 9th Street, Suite 230
Des Moines, IA 50314
Tel: 515-243-1198
Fax: 515-244-4618
Email: rpoggenklass@iowalaw.org
ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

ROUTING STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS10

ARGUMENT13

I. Iowa Code 901C.2’s Fee Requirement Violates the Equal Protection Clause by Denying Expungement to Indigent Defendants who have Unpaid Court-Appointed Attorney Fees.....15

 A. IOWA’S DISMISSAL-ACQUITTAL EXPUNGEMENT LAW REQUIRES PAYMENT OF COURT-IMPOSED FEES.....15

 B. EQUAL PROTECTION PRECLUDES THE STATE FROM IMPOSING HARSH OR DISCRIMINATORY TERMS ON INDIGENT DEFENDANTS.....16

 C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF DOE’S EXPUNGEMENT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE23

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

COST CERTIFICATE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999).....	15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	18
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	7, 19, 24, 26
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742, 749 (6th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Judicial Branch, State Court Adm’r v. Iowa Dist. Court for Linn Cty.</i> , 800 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2011)	16
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	17
<i>Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	17
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	15
<i>Robinson v. Purkey</i> , 326 F.R.D. 105 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....	23
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017).....	16
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	20, 21, 26
<i>State v. Huth</i> , 334 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1983).	22
<i>State v. Sluyter</i> , 763 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009).....	8, 20, 26
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 203 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1972)	21, 22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 343 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1977)	22
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1972)	22
<i>Thomas v. Haslam</i> , 2018 WL 3301648 (M.D. Tenn. July 2, 2018)	23

Bills and Statutes

2015 Iowa Acts ch. 83, § 18

2016 Acts ch. 1073 §§ 183–848

H.F. 2350 (2016).....16

Iowa Code § 815.9 18, 21, 24

Iowa Code § 901C.2..... 7, 8, 9, 16, 23, 26

S.F. 385 (2015).....15

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.11018

Treatises

Ants Under the Refrigerator? Criminal Justice (Winter 2016)25

Bruce Vielmetti, *Wisconsin’s criminal expungement rules keep needed workers out of jobs, study says*, MILWAUKEE JOURNAL-SENTINEL (June 8, 2018), <https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/2018/06/06/report-easing-expungement-criminal-records-could-boost-jobs/665374002/>25

Lahny R. Silva, *Clean Slate: Expanding Expungements and Pardons for Non-Violent Federal Offenders*, 79 U. CIN. L. REV. 155 (2010).....26

Legislative Services Agency, Issue Review: Court Debt Collection (January 3, 2018).....18

Unstitching Scarlet Letters?: Prosecutorial Discretion and Expungement, 86 Fordham L. Rev. 2821 (2018)25
